PROCLAMATION



"DALTON STATE COLLEGE MEN'S GOLF DAY"

WHEREAS, the Dalton State College Men's Golf Team won the 2024 NAIA National Championship on May 25th, 2024 in front of their home fans at the Dalton Golf and Country Club; and

WHEREAS, this was the second national championship for the Roadrunner Men's Golf Team, along with the 2021 NAIA National Championship; and

WHEREAS, the Roadrunners also won the 2024 Southern States Athletic Conference Championship; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Roadrunner Golf Team dominated their competition, posting a 131-3 overall record including a 73-3 mark against teams ranked in the Top 25, a winning percentage of 98.4 percent; and

WHEREAS, the Men's Golf Team recorded 8 tournament wins and 4 individual tournament champions; and

WHEREAS, the Roadrunners had five players named NAIA All-Americans and two named NAIA Daktronics Scholar Athletes; and

WHEREAS, Brock Hoover was the first Dalton State College athlete to receive first-team Academic All-American honors, the only athlete from the SSAC to be so recognized; and

WHEREAS, Jack Whaley was named the SSAC Player of the Year and Coach Ben Rickett was named SSAC Coach of the Year.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, I, Annalee Sams, Mayor of the City of Dalton, hereby proclaim Monday, October 21, 2024 as "Dalton State College Men's Golf Day" and I encourage all citizens and residents of Dalton to take pride in this team's accomplishments, and cheer them on as they already have two tournament wins this season.

Mayor		
Date	October 21, 2024	

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of this city to be affixed.